

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 8, 2004**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 03-1398**

---

**ALTERNATE POWER SOURCE, INC.,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**DAVID H. COFFMAN  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY  
REGULATORY COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**FINAL BRIEF: AUGUST 30, 2004**

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

- A. *Parties and Amici:*** All participants in the proceedings below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.
- B. *Rulings Under Review:***
1. *Alternate Power Source, Inc. v. Western Mass. Elec. Co.*, Docket No. EL03-9, 101 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2002).
  2. *Alternate Power Source, Inc. v. Western Mass. Elec. Co.*, Docket No. EL03-9, 104 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2003).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
A. The Federal Power Act.....	3
B. Order No. 888.....	4
C. Restructuring in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.....	7
II. Events Leading to the Proceeding Below.....	7
III. The Proceeding Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. THE RECORD SHOWS NO VIOLATIONS OF FERC TARIFFS AND ORDERS.....	15
A. Standard for Interpreting Commission Tariffs and Orders.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
B. WMECO’s Pass-Through of NEPOOL Charges to Petitioner Violated No FERC Tariff or Order.....	16
1. The Commission’s Conclusions in This Regard Were Reasonable.....	16
2. Petitioner’s Arguments Are Unavailing.....	18
a. No Discussion of the Filed-Rate Doctrine Was Warranted.....	18
b. The Commission’s Invocation of <i>ISO New England</i> Was Appropriate.....	19
c. WMECO’s Pass-Through of NEPOOL Congestion Costs Did Not Violate Any FERC Tariff or Order.....	22
d. WMECO’s Pass-Through of NEPOOL Line-Loss Charges Did Not Violate the NU OATT.....	27
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DISMISSED PETITIONER’S CLAIM OF UNDUE DISCRIMINATION.....	28
A. Procedures for Determining Undue Discrimination.....	28
B. An Evidentiary Hearing Was Not Required in This Case.....	30
C. Petitioner Failed To Show or Allege Discrimination.....	31
IV. THE COMMISSION WAS NOT ASKED, MUCH LESS REQUIRED, TO ASSERT PRIMARY JURISDICTION OVER THE CONTRACT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND WMECO.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1980).....	4, 19
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18 <i>et passim</i>
* <i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Central Iowa Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 16
* <i>City of Holyoke v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29, 32
* <i>Domtar Me. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18 <i>et passim</i>
<i>East Tex. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>General Motors Co. v. FERC</i> , 656 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15, 16

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 595 F.2d 851 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	30
* <i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29, 30
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
* <i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	18 <i>et passim</i>
* <i>Public Serv. Co. of Ind. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>*Southwestern Elec. Coop. v. FERC,</i> 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,</i> 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Alternate Power Source, Inc. v. Western Mass. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2002).....	11 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Alternate Power Source, Inc. v. Western Mass. Elec. Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2003).....	11 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 7 FERC ¶ 61,322, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 8 FERC ¶ 61,031 (1979).....	34
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,384 (2001).....	17 <i>et passim</i>
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,254 (2002).....	17, 21
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,374 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,242 (1998).....	7
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2001).....	9
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utils. &amp; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. &amp; Transmitting Utils.</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 & 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5 <i>et passim</i>



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	3
Section 201(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824(e).....	17
Section 205d(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	3
Section 205d(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	3, 31
Section 205d(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	3, 17
Section 205d(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	4, 17
Section 206e(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	3
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	<i>3 et passim</i>
Massachusetts General Laws	
Ch. 164.....	7
Natural Gas Act	
Section 4(d), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(d).....	4
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

Public Utilities Regulatory Policy Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824a-1.....4

**REGULATION:**

18 C.F.R. § 385.206(b)(8).....28
